Payments to suppliers  (3,122) (8,097) (7,019)

Interest paid - (4) -

Net Cash Flows from operating activities (3,122) (8,101) (7,019)

CASH FLOWS FROM INVESTING

ACTIVITIES

Payments for exploration and evaluation (313,081) (438,070) (619,221)

Net Cash Flows from investing activities (313,081) (438,070) (619,221)

FINANCING ACTIVITIES

Related party borrowings 315,735 446,927 620,089

Net cash flows from financing activities 315,735 446,927 620,089

Net increase/(decrease) in cash held (468) 756 (6,151)

Cash and cash equivalents at the beginning of

the year 68,284 67,528 73,679

Cash and cash equivalents at the end of the

year/period 67,816 68,284 67,528

* Please refer to Section 5.2 with respect to the audit opinions issued by Bentleys on the historical financial
information.  The financial information should be read in conjunction with the accounting policies in Section 5.7
and the Independent Limited Assurance Report in Section 5.

5.6 Historical and Pro-forma statements of financial position

Notes 30 June 2019

Pro forma

Subsequent

Event

Adjustment

Pro forma

Adjustments

Pro forma

balance

  $ $ $ $

Current assets

Cash & cash equivalents 3 67,816 - 18,915,406 18,983,223

Trade & other receivables 4 578,725 (927,458) 348,755 22

Total current assets  646,541 (927,458) 19,264,162 18,983,245

Non-current assets

Property, plant and equipment  5 206,966 65,455 - 272,421

Exploration and evaluation

expenditure

6

15,981,491

796,307 -

16,777,798

Total non-current assets  16,188,457 861,762 - 17,050,219

Total assets  16,834,998 (65,696) 19,264,162 36,033,464

Current liabilities

Trade & other payables  216 - - 216

Total current liabilities  216 - - 216

Non-current liabilities

Deferred tax liabilities 7 3,841,624 - (296,400) 3,545,224

Total non-current liabilities  3,841,624 - (296,400) 3,545,224

Total liabilities  3,841,840 - (296,400) 3,545,440

Net assets   12,993,158 (65,696) 19,560,562 32,488,024

Equity

Issued capital 8 2 (33,516) 19,310,777 19,277,263

Retained earnings 9 12,993,156 (32,180) 249,785 13,210,761

Total equity  12,993,158 (65,696) 19,560,562 32,488,024

5.7 Notes to and Forming Part of the Historical Financial Information

Note 1: Summary of significant accounting policies

(a) Basis of Accounting

The historical financial information has been prepared in accordance with the measurement and

recognition (but not the disclosure) requirements of Australian Accounting Standards, Australian

Accounting Interpretations and the Corporations Act 2001.

The financial statements have been prepared on an accruals basis, are based on historical cost

and except where stated do not take into account changing money values or current valuations of